

NO. 11-10194
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KEITH A. LEPAK, MARVIN RANDLE, DAN CLEMENTS,
DANA BAILEY, KENSLEY STEWART, CRYSTAL MAIN, DAVID TATE,
VICKI TATE, MORGAN McCOMB, AND JACQUALEA COOLEY,
Appellants

v.

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS,
Appellee

v.

ROBERT MOON, RACHEL TORREZ MOON, MICHAEL MOORE,
GUILLERMO ORNELAZ, GILBERT ORNELAZ, AND AURORA LOPEZ,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-277 in the United States
District Court, Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

CHARLES R. ANDERSON
Texas Bar No. 01170500
CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS
825 W. Irving Boulevard
Irving, Texas 75060
Telephone: 972-721-2541
Facsimile: 972-721-2750

C. ROBERT HEATH
Texas Bar No. 09347500
BICKERSTAFF HEATH
DELGADO ACOSTA LLP
3711 S. MoPac Expressway
Building One, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: 512-472-8021
Facsimile: 512-320-5638

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Index of Authorities	ii
Standard for Decision.....	1
Argument and Authorities.....	1
I. There is no conflict between the panel opinion and decisions of the Supreme Court that would meet the standard required to justify a rehearing en banc.	2
A. The “unbroken line of Supreme Court cases” that Lepak asserts conflict with the panel opinion do not address the issue presented here.	2
B. When the Supreme Court did address a case that raised the issue of the proper apportionment base, it held, as did the panel opinion and the <i>Chen</i> court, that it was a choice appropriately left to the political process.	6
C. <i>Bush v. Gore</i> did not change the constitutional dynamic.	8
II. The panel decision is consistent with this court’s jurisprudence and with the decisions of the other courts of appeal that have addressed the issue.	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	12
Certificate of Compliance	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris, 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....3, 4

Burns v. Richardson, 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....6, 7

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....8, 9

Chen v. City of Houston, 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....1, 2, 5, 8

Chen v. City of Houston, 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)6

Daly v. Hunt, 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....2, 11

Garza v. County of Los Angeles, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)2, 10

Gray v. Sanders, 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....3

Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.,
397 U.S. 50 (1970).....3, 4

Lepak v. City of Irving, No. 11-10194, 2011 WL 6217946 (2011).....10

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....3, 4, 6

RULES

FED. R. APP. P.

35(a)1

35(b)(1)(A).....1, 9

35(b)(1)(B).....1
